

## PUBLIC HEALTH

No. 63 of 1978

## ANALYSIS

- 1. Short title and citation.
- 2. Interpretation.
- 3. Certain places of assembly to be approved by the Minister.
- 4. Regulations: registration of food factories and restaurants; licensing of persons in charge thereof.
- 5. Amendment of the Local Government Act 1962.

AN ACT to amend the Public Health Act 1962 and the Local Government Act 1962.

[20 December 1978]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Public Health Act 1978.

Short title and citation

(2) The *Public Health Act* 1962\*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

<sup>\*</sup> No. 75 of 1962. Subsequently amended by No. 55 of 1965, No. 35 of 1966, Nos. 86 and 87 of 1968, No. 37 of 1970, Nos. 35, 54, and 75 of 1973, No. 72 of 1974, Nos. 16 and 21 of 1976, and No. 46 of 1977.

Interpretation.

- 2 Section 54 of the Principal Act is amended—
- (a) by omitting paragraph (a) of subsection (3); and
- (b) by inserting after that subsection the following subsection:—
  - (3A) Where the Minister gives a certificate under paragraph (d) of subsection (3) he may endorse on that certificate such conditions in respect of the use of a place of assembly as he considers necessary in the circumstances.

Certain places of assembly to be approved by the Minister.

- 3 Section 57 (1) of the Principal Act is amended—
- (a) by omitting from paragraph (d) the words "Regular theatres" and substituting the word "Theatres";
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (j) the words "Regular openair" and substituting the words "Open-air"; and
- (c) by omitting paragraphs (e) and (k)

Regulations: registration of food factories and restaurants; licensing of persons in charge thereof.

- 4 Section 120 of the Principal Act is amended—
- (a) by transposing the word "and" from the end of paragraph(b) of subsection (3) to the end of paragraph (a);
- (b) by omitting paragraph (c) of that subsection; and
- (c) by inserting after that subsection the following subsection:—
  - (3A) Every local authority may make by-laws fixing the fee payable under this section on the grant of a licence or the transfer of a licence.

Amendment of the Local Government Act 1962.

- 5 Section 627 (6) of the Local Government Act 1962 is amended by omitting paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) and substituting the following paragraphs:—
  - (a) a theatre; or
  - (b) an open-air theatre,